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B. QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Whether the Department erred when it revoked Mr. DeSteph's license and only
income of thirty-three years, using Collateral Estoppels that relied on
Preponderance of Evidence determining the discharge of a creditor in a non-
insurance related bankruptcy proceeding determining business relations

occurring more than nine years earlier.

Whether the Department erred, abused its discretion and violated New
Hampshire Constitution Articles 18 and 33 when it revoked Mr. DeSteph’s

Professional license (property), in light of settled penalties for similar violations.

Whether New Hampshire Statute RSA 402-J: 12, | (h), is unconstitutional or too
vague to be legal under Substantive Due Process or Void for Vagueness when

used to strip the livelihood of a citizen?

Whether the Department erred when it failed to Notice, under RSA 541-A: 31

that his ability to assist his Clients was being reviewed?
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D. STATEMENT OF FACTS IN THE CASE

The two parties in the initial USC Title 11 Chapter 13 adversary action were
romantically involved during a time when an exchange of money took place on January
13, 2003. Thomas DeSteph, a veteran, single father of two young daughters and
insurance agent for thirty-three years was d/b/a The DeSteph Agency; whereas, Nancy
Gembitsky, of Manchester, Connecticut, now of Stony Brook, New York, never married
or had children but( boast Double Masters in Business while working on her Doctorate
and was the director of human resources with Cigna Insurance in Bloomfield,
Connecticut when the two decided to enter into a general partnership. The following
chronological events took place in late 2002 and early 2003.

In December 2002, after Nancy lost her job at Cigna, the couple talked about
starting a business together they would name TDA Advantage Trust Club, after the
name of a bank account owned by Thomas DeSteph, d/b/a The DeSteph Agency, a

sole proprietorship. The exchange of money would be startup funds for the new

business venture between the two.
After the funds were deposited into the TDA Advantage Trust Account, the pair
began to use some of the exchange funds to purchase office furniture, (desk, chair and

supplies) and equipment for a spare room in Nancy’'s home in Manchester, Connecticut

(See 'Appendix pages 2, 3) to be used as an office for the new project; a Dell computer
for Nancy and a van for the new business that would be garaged at Thomas' home in
Peterborough, New Hampshire were also purchased. Nancy and Thomas traveled to

Washington DC, Southern Connecticut, Maine, New Hampshire and Florida during this

! The Exhibits in the Statement of Facts were presented in the Bankruptcy Adversary Action. Mr. Samuels meet
with Mr. DeSteph a few minutes before the fact-finding hearing at the Department and said he would put in all the
evidence; but, at the hearing, against Mr. DeSteph’s wishes, Mr. Samuels would not submit the documents, later
suggesting it would not have helped. Mr. DeSteph refutes his actions to this day.



era promoting their business. And, they were both reimbursed through the exchange
funds for any business-related expenses incurred.

Nancy insisted that Thomas join her on a Sprint Communications account she
established for herself, Thomas agreed and Nancy added him to the account; (See

Appendix page 3, 4) a few months later, while in Washington DC, the couple had some

difficulty with Thomas’ cell phone. Nancy wrote a letter to Sprint articulating her
displeasure with the company and while doing so, she explained that the two parties

were in business together and had placed the telephone number on their business

cards and stationary®. (See Appendix page 4, 5)

Nancy's indiscretion in the presence of Thomas’ minor children during a trip to
Disney World sealed the demise of the relationship and the couple broke up in late
February 2003; an agreement was drawn between the parties the following month
which allowed Thomas five years to repay the funds the couple was to use for their new
business venture. The document was to protect Nancy in the event the business was
successful and she wanted to participate in the profit of the venture as a non-
participating associate; but, when Nancy left the partnership in February 2003, prior to
the agreement allowing Thomas to use the remaining funds for five years, the
partnership immediately dissolved; a partnership cannot continue with only one person.
Furthermore, Thomas was doing business as a sole proprietor as The DeSteph

Agency; TDA Advantage remained as a bank account and nothing more.

2 This document clearly establishes the relationship Nancy had in the startup of the new business
venture and plainly creates, along with other evidence, the understanding that this was not a security
sold to a client or customer of Thomas’ but is just one more indication that this was a business venture
between the parties and nothing more. Further, Nancy accessed the exchange funds through Thomas’
account with a debit card and the couple traded account, debit card and credit card information during
their business venture and personal relationship. (See Appendix page 8)




Although the two ex-lovers became carried away with their own little stipulations
within the agreement, for example Thomas’ insistence that Nancy pay a few dollars
each month for the interest checks she insisted on, and Nancy's firmness that the
agreement allow her to share in the profits if the business was successful as a sole
proprietorship, it was the agreement's written provision that monthly interest checks
must be sent to Nancy starting in April 2003 that defaulted the contract. Thomas
determined he could not afford to pay the interest checks and the alleged
note/agreement fell into default on April 1, 2003. This default should have started the
clock running on the Statute of Limitations but was ignored by Judge Vaughn.

Nancy never complained, protested or contacted Thomas about the default (See

Estoppal by Acquisition) and, except for a question about the computer Nancy

purchased with the exchange funds, (See appendix page 9) Thomas never heard from

Nancy for the next five-plus years until June 2008 when Nancy emailed Thomas asking

how he and his minor children were doing. (See appendix page 10) Nancy said nothing

about the funds, the agreement or anything else until late April 2009, when Nancy filed
a complaint in the US District Court alleging Thomas sold her an unregistered security.
The complaint took place after Nancy found that Thomas would seek protection under
Chapter 13 if the entire loan was called in, which Thomas did on May 6, 2009.

During the hearing, Thomas was represented by Grenville Clark who missed
opportunities in cross-examining Nancy on her misleading testimony. Mr. Clark never
guestioned why Nancy testified that she did not report the alleged investment on any of
her tax returns while reporting all other bank, bond and stock investments; or, more
importantly, why she committed mortgage fraud by not reporting the alleged

investment/asset on her 2005 application for mortgage for her present home in New



York. Mr. Clark did not scrutinize or even bring up the testimony that Nancy said she
asked for her money back a day or two after giving Thomas the funds on January 13,
2003, but then purchased an annuity for $100,000.00 on February 11, 2003, from
Thomas while staying in New Hampshire; or why Nancy wrote a three-page letter to the
Late Gentleman, Attorney and Guardian Ad Litem, Scott Innes, about how she
assimilated with Thomas’ minor children. The end of the hearing was even more
bizarre as Mr. Clark refused Judge Vaughn's request to have the two attorneys put
together a final synopsis of their position in the case. Mr. Clark only said that he was

sympathetic of Judge Vaughn’s position, having to “sort-out the details_of the case.”

When the final order was issued by Judge Vaughn, Mr. DeSteph tried to contact
Mr. Clark as to discuss the order but found that Mr. Clark was suspended during 'tHe
time he represented him and was later disbarred by this Court. Mr. Clark never told Mr.
DeSteph he was being suspended when they first made contact nor anytime thereafter.

More than two years had past when the Insurance Department contacted Mr.
DeSteph with an order to appear for a fact-finding hearing. Mr. Richard Samuels
represented Mr. DeSteph at the hearing as Pro Bono but did not agree to reserve

appellate questions nor ask for a rehearing at the Department.

E. SUMM ARY OF ARGUMENT
The Department's decision to revoke Mr. DeSteph’s producer license was
flawed and improper. First, the Department based its decision on evidence within an
adversary case under Title 11; Chapter 13 of the United States Code whereas Mr.
DeSteph was involved in an action to determine if a Nine-Year old business exchange

of money was dischargeable. The Chapter 13 adversary case used the lowest means



of evidence to base its findings, Preponderance of Evidence. The Department used
Collateral Estoppels to base their decision to revoke the income-producing license of
Mr. DeSteph over this case in violation of his right to due process. The Department also
used unfair and unsettled punishment against Mr. DeSteph in violation of NH
Constitution, Article 18 and 33 as they recently set a penalty of only 120 days

suspension against a licensee convicted of fraud in a criminal case. (See Elizabeth

Kelley Ins. 08-028-EP) Furthermore, the Department did not notice Mr. DeSteph he

was being reviewed as to his ability to service his clients as stated in paragraph 4 of
page 11 in the final order.

F. ARGUMENT

1. Whether the Department erred when it revoked Mr. DeSteph’s license and
only income of thirty-three years, using Collateral Estoppels that relied on

Preponderance of Evidence determining the discharge of a creditor in a

non-insurance related bankruptcy proceeding determining business
relations occurring more than nine years earlier.

ARGUMENT - QUESTION 1

The Chapter 13 Adversary action was to determine whether or not the debt
owed to Nancy was dischargeable. Nancy's complaint alleges that Thomas violated
New Hampshire's Uniform Securities Act. N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 421-B: 3 and 421-B:
5.4. New Hampshire's Uniform Securities Act is similar to the 1934 Act. Sections 421-
B: 3 which prohibits fraud, untrue statements and omissions in connection with the
offer, sale or purchase of any security. Section 421-B: 5 further prohibit manipulative or
deceptive and fraudulent acts in connection with the sale or purchase of a security.

The statute of limitations for actions brought under § 421 can be found in § 421-



B: 25. Pursuant to § 421-B:25, “[a] person may not recover under this section in actions
commenced more than 6 years after his first payment of money to the broker-dealer or
issuer in the contested transaction.” N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421-B: 25, VII. A cause of
action brought under chapter 421 begins to accrue at the time payment was made. By
Nancy's own allegations, payment was tendered to Thomas in connection with the
contested transaction on or about January 13, 2003. Since Nancy's complaint was filed
more than six years after this date, her action under § 421 is time-barred. The
Department did not take this into consideration nor did the Department consider that
Thomas had 144 documents that clearly showed Nancy participated in the business
venture making the alleged note or agreement to repay a private matter and not a
security at all.

Mr. DeSteph argues during a trip to Southern Connecticut in the early stages of
the parties’ relationship, Nancy offered emotional and financial help because she was
setting up a future with Thomas. Nancy arranged tb have her 401K and other financial
conveyance transferred into an annuity that would profit and benefit Thomas and his
agency. The Ninth Circuit (in an unpublished opinion) concluded that a $5 million note

from a limited partnership was not a security (See Piaubert v. Sefrioui, 208 F.3d 221

(Table), 2000 WL 194140 (9th Cir. 2000). The lender made the loan to support the
borrower, not as an investment. The lender had an ownership interest in the borrower.
In addition, the note bore an interest rate below the prime rate and interest was payable
at maturity (5 years).

Nancy was planning a future with Thomas and his minor children as she added
him to her Sprint Cellular account and tried to get Thomas’ children to become familiar

with her on weekends. The parties took trips, spent their weekends together and were
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intimate. Nancy had a personal and financial motive to assure Thomas was personally
and professionally successful; one example of this is clear as Nancy wrote a letter to
Thomas’ children’'s Guardian Ad Litem in an effort to include herself in the lives of the

children. (See Appendix Page 11, 12 13) Furthermore, Nancy shared information with

Thomas only the closest of people would share, like account numbers, pins or secret

codes, even security questions for financial accounts. (See Appendix Page 8) Although

Nancy claimed, in her complaint then later in her testimony, she asked that her money
be returned a couple days after giving it to Thomas in January 2003, she continued

supporting Thomas by purchasing more annuities. One such annuity was purchased in

Keene, New Hampshire on February 11, 2003. (See Appendix Page 14, 15 16, 17, 18)
This was a significant and major piece of evidence as it began with an impasse
between the couple over the phone that day. Thomas would not leave New Hampshire
without his children and Nancy wanted him in Connecticut. Thomas was ready to
abandon the business venture and as proof of ‘this, Thomas introduced his bank
account at the Chapter 13 hearing clearly showing a withdrawal of Nancy’s money from
his account using a Cashier's Check to Nancy. Because the couple reconciled that
night, the bank account shows a redeposit the very next day — this was in Keene, NH
where the annuity application and check was signed by Nancy the same night. The
Department also ignored a check given to Nancy for $2,140.00 from th.e exchange
money for the cell phones and a deposit for the computer that Nancy said was a
business expenses. This is not normal protocol for someone that purchased an alleged

security. (See Appendix Page 19)

Most times, Judges make the right decision based on their interpretation of the

law, but they are also human and sometimes they make mistakes, fail to recognize

11



false testimony, and sometimes, make a bad choice, (See Coffey’s Case JD-2007-003

and Petition of Judicial Conduct Comm., 151 N.H. 123, 126 (2004); Petition of Thayer,
145 N.H. 177, 181 (2000) The Bankruptcy Court ruled against the weight of the
evidence in this case in an effort to make Ms. Gembitsky whole; and, the Department
went along with the ruling even though the decision was based on the lowest means of
evidence; this is a violation of Mr. DeSteph’'s Due Process. In an opinion on Mr.
DeSteph’s Motion to Dismiss in the Chapter 13 Adversary action, Judge Vaughn wrote

phrases like, ‘it is plausible that the plaintiff could not have discovered that the

Defendant’s actions constituted negligent misrepresentation until sometime within the

three year statutory time period for bringing such an action.” The word plausible

means “conceivable,” “imaginable” — These words where used after Nancy testified and
wrote in her complaint that she asked for her money back a day or two after she gave it
to Thomas; and, if that was the case, she knew or should have known there was a
problem, not six-plus years later. But none of this was considered in the Court’s final
order; furthermore, these are not words nearly strong enough to take the livelihood of a

citizen which is why using collateral estoppels is not a legal (Constitutional) basis for

this action in the Department. In The Grubb Company, Inc. vs. Department of Real

Estate, the Appeals Court overturned the Department’'s decision to revoke a
professional license because the evidence was based on a Preponderance of Evidence
and not Clear and Convincing; other Courts have done the same. The idea of taking
the only means of income on such flimsy evidence is unconstitutional and a violation of
a citizen’s Due Process.

APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION FROM THE ADVERSARY ACTION IN CHAPTER 13

Without a doubt, there should have been an appeal of the final order from the

12



adversary action. Mr. DeSteph called his attorney, Mr. Clark when the decision was
issued in June 2010 but Mr. Clark said he could not help him and when Mr. DeSteph
asked why, Mr. Clark only answered he was retired and hung up the telephone; it
wasn’t until Mr. DeSteph called the New Hampshire Bar Association when he was
finally told that Mr. Clark was under suspension during his entire representation of the
case. Mr. DeSteph was told an Attorney appointed by the New Hampshire Supreme
Court would contact him for further issues in the case. Attorney Catherine Costanzo did
contact Mr. DeSteph and said she was appointed by the New Hampshire Supreme
Court to finish any outstanding issues left by the suspension of Mr. Grenville Clark and
she would help with anything needed.

Mr. DeSteph told Ms. Costanzo an appeal was necessary and that Judge
Vaughn was under the misunderstanding that Mr. DeSteph sold some sort of security
and that the money was supposed to be invested into some imaginary entity; and, that
perception was far from the truth; that the funds originated from the startup of a
business and when the couple broke up the funds were loaned to Mr. DeSteph, d/b/a
The DeSteph Agency for five years. Ms. Costanzo seemed to understand and said an
extension of time to appeal was needed to allow her the opportunity to go through the

case. Ms. Costanzo did file an extension (See Appendix Page 21) but, during a

conversation over the telephone, Ms. Costanzo divulged she spoke to Nancy's
attorney, Mr. Andrew Schuman and that he threatened to counter-appeal and go after
Mr. DeSteph’s home leaving his minor children on the street. Ms. Costanzo suggested
Mr. DeSteph weigh the possibility of losing his home; but the very next day, July 16,

2010, Mr. DeSteph received an email with an attached letter (See Appendix Page 22, 23)

indicating Ms. Costanzo would no longer represent him. The enormous challenge of

13



becoming familiar with alien Federal Rules of an Appeal in such a short amount of time
was impossible. Calls to other attorneys were mostly negative suggesting they did not
want to “Take on another Attorney’s Mess.”

A week or so later, Mr. DeSteph discovered that Nancy Gembitsky’'s Attorney,
Mr. Andrew Schulman had a relative that practiced law as an attorney at the firm in

which Ms. Costanzo also worked, Devine and Millimet Law Offices; the relative was his

wife. Ms. Costanzo never listed a conflict of interest in her letter that refused to help Mr.
DeSteph.

Due process is best defined in one word - fairness. Throughout the U.S.'s
history, its constitutions, statutes and case law have provided standards for fair
treatment of citizens by federal, state and local governments. These standards are
known as due process. When a person is treated unfairly by the government, including
the courts, he is said to have been deprived of or denied due process. This case, from
the Chapter 13 through the taking of Mr. DeStepH’s producer license has been the
“Poster Boy” of how Due Process can be severely abused in the Judicial System. The
attorneys in this case have been less then honorable; Mr. Clark's calamity, not cross-
examining Nancy on key issues, like why she used part of the exchange funds, why
she did not report the funds on tax returns or her 2005 mortgage application, or why
Mr. Clark forgot to tell Mr. DeSteph he was under suspension. Mr. Schuman’s threat if
Mr. DeSteph appealed the Adversary action; Ms. Costanzo’s failure to disclose Mr.
Schuman’s wife worked in her law firm and Attorney Richard Samuels extreme lack of
representation at the fact-finding hearing and his refusal to preserve appeal questions
or ask for a new hearing and his refusal to file an appeal even though he never filed a

withdrawal in the case.

14



'‘Only a final judgment that is 'sufficiently firm' can be issue preclusive.' Luben

Indus. v. U.S., 707 F.2d 1037, 40 (9th Cir.'83). To ascertain the ‘firmness' of a

judgment, courts look to various factors, including whether the decision was tentative,

whether the parties were fully heard, whether the court supported its decision with a

reasoned opinion, and whether the decision was subject to appeal or was actually

reviewed on appeal. Luben, at 1040 (quoting Restatement (2d) of Judgments S 13 cmt
g (1982)). Luben affirmed the district court's determination that an interlocutory order
issued by another judge in the same district was not 'sufficiently firm' because 'it could

not have been the subject of an appeal. ‘Id. Mr. DeSteph was denied being fully heard

when Mr. Clark did not Cross-examine Nancy at the hearing; furthermore, Mr. Clark
failed to put-it-all-together in a final pleading that would explain the complexities of the
exchange, the sole proprietorship and the General Partnership. Additionally, because
of the suspension of Mr. Clark, the inadequate representation of Ms. Costanzo and
threat of Mr. Schulman, Mr. DeSteph had no cHance whatsoever to get the case
appealed for review.

2.  Whether the Department erred, abused its discretion and violated New
Hampshire Constitution Articles 18 and 33 when it revoked Mr. DeSteph’s
Professional license (property), in light of settled penalties for similar
violations.

ARGUMENT - QUESTION 2

The Insurance Department, in a recent decision, whereas the licensee was
criminally convicted of a felony in a fraud action using the highest standard of proof, the

Department issued a penalty of only 120 days suspension. (See Elizabeth Kelley Ins.

08-028-EP) Concluding a reasonable suspicion that the penalty of revocation of Mr.

15



DeSteph’s producer license for a bankruptcy decision of a business partner non
dischargeable dept is an abuse of discretion and unreasonable; unfairly harsh.

The Department was unreasonable in their decision to revoke Mr. DeSteph's
license of 33-years of dedicated, complaint-free service while only suspending the
licensee in the above case after a felony conviction of only 120 days. Mr. DeSteph has
no criminal record nor was ever accused of anything. The entire case against Mr.
DeSteph was whether or not a debt was dischargeable in a Chapter 13 Adversary
hearing. The Department revoked Mr. DeSteph’s only income indefinitely and that
violates Mr. DeSteph’s constitutional rights. The punishment is too harsh, does not fit
the violation, does not take into consideration a perfect record, and goes against what
is settled in the Department for this type of violation; further, does not take into
consideration the low standard of evidence used in the Chapter 13 Adversary action.

The Department's actions are unreasonable as they had punished a Producer
for what they believe or want to believe was an indiscretion over nine-years prior; no
matter what the Department believes the business venture happened almost a decade
ago and there has been no other disputed transaction prior or after that time. The
Department has no evidence whatsoever of any co'mplaints or disputed business
transactions in thirty-three years and that is too positive a record to warrant such a

harsh penalty; which makes the Departments action unreasonable.

3. Whether New Hampshire Statute RSA 402-J: 12, | (h), is unconstitutional or
too vague to be legal under Substantive Due Process or Void for
Vagueness when used to strip the livelihood of a citizen?

ARGUMENT - QUESTION 3

16



Under "Substantive Due Process," the Supreme Court has developed a broader
interpretation of the Due Process Clause, one that protects basic substantive rights, as
well as the right to process. Substantive Due Process holds that the Due Process
Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee not only that appropriate
and just procedures (or "processes") be used whenever the government is punishing a
person or otherwise taking away a person’s life, freedom or property, but that these
clauses also guarantee that a person’s life, freedom and property cannot be taken
without appropriate governmental justification, regardless of the procedures used to do
the taking. In a sense, it makes the "Due Process" clause a "Due Substance" clause as
well.

New Hampshire Statute RSA 402-J: 12, | (h) does not use the word “Insurance
Business” within its meaning, however, it is difficult to believe that an insurance
producer that also owns a restaurant and has a dispute with a customer whereas the
customer wins a judgment against the producer. and he is found to be financially
irresponsible that the RSA would give credence to the Department to take his Producer
License. In the instant case, Mr. DeSteph was not a Securities Broker and did not sell
securities in any state. The adversary case in the Chapter 13 bankruptcy hearing had
nothing to do with insurance and was solely based on an exchange used for the startup
of a business venture between two romantically involved people. There was no
evidence of being irresponsible and if it came up, Mr. DeSteph would have presented
evidence to the contrary; as a result of his children being abused by their mother and
being awarded full custody and financial responsibility of his minor children. Financial

irresponsibility would surely have been disproven, as well as more evidence that

17



Laches would have been a viable defense since Nancy should have brought this action
when she first knew of a contract breach in 2003.

New Hampshire Statute RSA 402-J: 12, | (h) is too broad to be constitutional.
The Statute RSA 402-J: 12, | (h) allow the Department to be unreasonable against a

licensee, as they have in this case.

4. Whether the Department erred when it failed to Notice, under RSA 541-A:
31 that his ability to assist his Clients was being reviewed?

ARGUMENT - QUESTION 4

The Department’'s notice was clear that it intended to review Thomas’ license
under the availability of Collateral Estoppels based on the final decision of the Chapter
13 Adversary action in the US Bankruptcy Court, District of New Hampshire a nd

nothing more. Page 3 of the Show Cause Notice, (See the Record, Item 13) says “Based

on his alleged_misconduct” and nothing about Mr. DeSteph’s ability to perform his

duties as a licensed producer.

Procedural due process guarantees the right to be informed about government
activities that may infringe on a particular right and the opportunity to be heard on the
issue. The Department said nothing about reviewing Thomas' ability to perform his
duties as a Licensed Producer and because the Department promuigated this
allegation within their opinion revoking his license, they violated Thomas’ Due Process.

In an appeal from an administrative agency, the burden of proof is on the
appellant to show that the agency decision was clearly unreasonable or unlawful.

Appeal of New Hampshire Fireworks, Inc., 151 N.H. 335,338 (2004) - The hearings

officer's decision is assumed to be lawful, but will be reversed if its conclusions are

unauthorized, affected by an error of law or clearly erroneous in view of all the evidence

18



presented Appeal of Lakeview Neurorehabilitation Center, Inc., 150 N.H. 205, 208

(2003).

The hearings officer’s final proposed order on page 11, paragraph 4 says, in part,
“Mr. DeSteph testified that he had not read the court’s decision thoroughly, stating that
“l believe | read some of it.” Frankly, this testimony was shocking and raises the
question of Mr. DeSteph’s competence to assist customers in reading insurance
policies and other complex documents. Because Mr. DeSteph testified that he only
read some of the Chapter 13 Adversary final order, Jennifer Patterson concluded that
because Mr. DeSteph testified he had not read the court’s (Bankrupfcy) decision
thoroughly, he was somehow incompetent in his ability to read his clients insurance
policies. This is absurd and an unethical act of irresponsibility by Patterson. The
writings were malice in nature, and published only to cause as much pain, hardship and
damage to Mr. DeSteph as possible; to cause hysteria within his client base.

The hearings officer's conclusion was cleairly erroneous and an error of law.
There was no evidence presented for any claim of Mr. DeSteph'’s performance or ability
to perform his duties as a producer; and, no notice that it was being reviewed.

The Department, specifically, Jennifer J. Patterson, abused the office of the
Commissioner by publishing such an outlandish claim; recklessly harming Mr.
DeSteph, giving no notice or opportunity to allow Mr. DeSteph to defend himself of
such an unethical and abusive accusation. The conduct of Jennifer Patterson was
unscrupulous and slanderous; furthermore, Mr. DeSteph avers he has successfully
completed all educational and procedural requirements to obtain his Professional
License including his required continual education assignments each renewal for thirty-

three years.
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G. CONCLUSION

“Mr. DeSteph testified and remains committed to the truth that the alleged
document (Alleged Security/Payback Agreement) is the byproduct of a failed business
venture between Nancy Gembitsky and him and were not the offer or sale of any
alleged note or security in any form. If the United States Supreme Court has agreed on
anything concerning securities, it agrees that all notes are not securities and on May

26, 2009, the United States Supreme Court granted certiorari in Merck & Co. v

Reynolds, No. 08-905, agreeing to resolve disagreements among circuit courts of
appeals on when constructive discovery of fraud occurs for the purpose of triggering
the running of the statute of limitations in federal securities actions brought under
section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; further, this action was brought
against DeSteph on April 7, 2009, alleging the offering of an alleged unregistered
security dated March 10, 2003; more than six—yeafs after the fact. The action is barred
in as much as it violates the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, PL 107-204, Title VIII,
§804(b) (July 30, 2002) allowing 5 years to bring such actions. The exchange took
place in Connecticut and therefore, the claim set forth in the case against DeSteph is
barred by the applicable statute of limitations under Connecticut General Statute Sec.
52-584 in as much as it allows two years to bring such actions. Since no offers were
made to the general public and there is only one holder of the alleged unregistered
security, it is exempt from registration under Securities Act of 1933 -~ Sec. 4 - Exempt
Transactions rule 501- 506 Limited offers with no advertising; additionally, Uniform
Securities Act Sec. 402 (b) (9) exempts limited or “small” offerings allows an

exemption; Sec. 36b-31-6e and Sec. 36b-31-21b-1, Exemption for isolated non-insurer

20



transactions would also offer exemption. The De Minirnis Exemption would also apply
under Connecticut Uniform Securities Act Sec. 36b-21 (b) (15 - Sec. 36b-21 (b) (10)
and 36b-21 (e) for the purpose of Private Placement.

Collateral Estoppels should not have been allowed for the basis in the
Department’s fact-finding hearing as the Adversary action was flawed. The adversary
action used the lowest standard of evidence and was decided against the real weight of
the evidence; and the final decision was misleading. The actions of Mr. Clark and

others that followed made it impossible for Mr. DeSteph to be fully heard or to appeal

the decision. The Department took the producer’s license from Mr. DeSteph because of
a single judge’s opinion that may not have understood the complexities of a sole
proprietorship and the startup funding of a general partnership. The fact is that if this
case was in the hands of a jury, Mr. DeSteph would have probably prevailed. There
were too many holes in the Gembitsky case to be sure of anything but to be unsure of
everything. Furthermore, the motive component wés never looked at as Nancy testified
that she thought Thomas would seek protection under the Bankruptcy laws and the
only way to keep him from discharging the debt was to prove the loan was a security
and it was fraudulent; she never did and this was a terrible misjudgment. The taking of
a Producer’s license under these circumstances (Collateral Estoppels) is salt in the

wound and a violation of Due Process.

21



WHEREFORE, the foregoing reasons, the Court should vacate

Department’s order revoking Mr. DeSteph’s Producer License.

Respectfully submitted,

August 27, 2012

Thomas F. DeSteph, Pro Se
Appellant

1 Dustin Lane

Jaffrey, NH 03452
Telephone: 603-532-9318
tdesteph@aol.com

22
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on August 27, 2012 | served the foregoing Appeal under
Rule 10 from Final Order of the Department of Insurance, State of New Hampshire by
mailing a copy thereof by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Commissioner of
Insurance, State of New Hampshire, 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14, Concord, NH
03301. Additionally, | certify on the same date | sent a copy to the Office of the Attorney

General, 33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301.

Dated August 27, 2012, Jaffrey, New Hampshire

N '

Thomas F. DeSteph, Pro Se
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

21 Soern Frurr Svrepy Suvee 14
Concorp, NEw Hasrswing (0330

gur A Sevigoy Aloxunder K. Feidvebyl
OSSN ey Deputy Commissioner

STATE of NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

FINAL ORDER on HEARING

In Re: Thomas F. DeSteph d/b/a The DeSteph Agency

Docket No.: Ins 11-023-EP

Pursuant to the provisions of Ins 204.26(a)(4), the Proposed Order on Hearing
issued on January 13, 2012 by Hearing Officer Jennifer Patterson is hereby
ACCEPTED as a FINAL ORDER and DECISION.

This is the final action of the department. You have the right to request reconsideration of this
final action within 30 days in accordance with RSA 341.

So ORDERED,

V77 ,Az,w S A
Date: February 23, 2012 // .

Roger A. Sevigny, Fompissioner

Tureprovg 603-271.2261 ¢« FAXG03-271-1400 ¢« TDD Accrss R NHO-B00-735.2964
Wepern: www nbgovinsurans
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STAPLES 3685 SAVINGS

Low prices. Every item. Every day.
W2 110X Price Hatch Guarantee It.

43 Putnam Blvd. Putnaa Bridge Plaza
Glastonbury, CT 06033 :
(850) 657-0658 .

SALE 118704 3 001 68751
. 1268 01/11/03 08:24

QrY Sku OUR PRICE

#4343+ Customar Order 9137809104 #3s++4+
| Bush Hestfield Colle

456249 229.89
1 Bush Hestfield Colle .-
456242 . 239.99
1 Bush vestfield 2-Dra :
456308 279.99
1 Bush Hestfield Colle
456255 319.98
1 Bush ¥estfield 3-Dra
456253 : 169.93
1 Bush Universal Artic
456258 . 99.99 -

Questions on Customer Ordar 9137809104
Call Customer Service at 1-800-3STAPLES

EREHH R I I LR b
1 FURNITURE ASSEMBLY

380585 153,89
2 STACKABLE LETTER T

030402160957 2.690 5.38
1 RECYCLED MONTHLY E

078973170044 9.69
1 RECORD BX 12.2X7.2

073333350312 24.99
SUSTOTAL 1533.89

Standard Tax 6.00% 92.40
TOTAL $1632.39
havus 1632.33

’K @&%Q) 2



e

Annual Purchases to Date

1539.99

BSBS

oo )

13 aj‘i_'
Pu as
IR s AT ‘uzh.

01/11/2003* 1539.99 - 0.00 - 1539.99
* Points Adjustment TR et :
Scc page 1 for your $30.00 Staples Business Rewards check. =14 1/01/03 -3 13'1 /03

It the grand total* of your You'll receive lhi;
quarterly purchases reward check:
is between:
$250 - $399 2% reward
$400 - $495 3% reward

$500 - $599 4% reward

$600 + 5% reward

Maximum Reward $30 per quarter

'Eangmputets.grﬂwds,postagesrampsandm!esm A
Staphsmﬂuﬂgmmmvseormnoelﬂnsmmatanyﬁm




Billing Information

Custurnot Account Humbe; invoice Period veice Date Pegs

MS NANCY A GEMBITSYXY 0120196547.7  Nov.23-Dsc.22  Dsc. 24, 2002 1of 12
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Current Charges 287.3) Ratain For Your Records
AmountDus ' s

T . e Chack Number
Y = Xk

'.I

Upon Receipt =i
Amount Due if Received "1 | Date
After Jan 20, 2003 $301.68
Amount Peid $
o
AN 7 ¥
0
AN g% TAENQ

Sign Up for Autopay Using MasterCand!
if you have & MasterCard card, you can pay your PCS Invoice automa¥cally each month.
To sign up, sign on to manage your account at sprintpcs.com and click on the My fnvoice icon.
I's a quick, sasy and convenient way 10 pay your invoice.

Neead to Change Your PCS Service Plan?
You can euasily change to any of our popular service plans online. Justlog on to sprintpcs.com
and click on the My Plariicon. Next click on "Chenga Your Plan® and follow the prompts.
it's that sssyl

Get up to 105 Free Minutas Each Month!
Sprint customers of PCS Service can save big at the affice. Earn up to 100 frae minutes
of domestc long distance each month with Sprint Businass 100. For informetion
tall 1-800-743-2001 or visitwww sprintbiz com/100A oday!

- WWW.Sprintpcs.com

You mey connect with PCS Customer Solutons by pressing ®2 on your PCS phone, *3 to make & ona-time
payment ¢n your account, o *4 to receive automated account information and change your inveice tormat
Additiona! assistance is avaiiable by dialing 1-8628-786-4127 .

e - ta AR e e Mn m— rm Gms e — o a— — R n e e A Gart —ma i e e S e Wt T WS W W WSl v he i e A Sne

Detach and retusn this »emittence forsm with your payment. 0o not send cash.
Meke check or money order payable to Sprint in U.S. doliais. 31007

=2=Sprint Sprint PGS °

Account Numbor: 01201835¢47-7

{1 Chack box for change of address {ses reverse) AmountDoe - _.ms,,,m:g,sw - ]
§287.31 |
FEWNGMZW **AUTO**5-DIGIT D3040 wisp s
_ #0120198547 74 ‘
@ OMZS7S 2AV 0503 02W1 ”i'l"ll'“lll"ﬂiiII“IIIilllll”lIlillilllli'l‘llllll””l'
= SPRINT
S== MS NANCY A GEMBITSKY -
== 10 DENNISON R0G P G BOX 79357
e 54 CITY OF INDUSTRY CA91715-93%7

ii

MANCHESTER CT 06040-6837
”!llh”ll”llll'lli“illi”llIIlllll“illll!l”“u““,\lIl

|

& LAXIRVHl 01201585477 00000287317 5

qu& M



=g~ Spruit | Sprint PCS®

Account Summary
WAW. SRS Com

Customes Accown Hunder fweics Peciod hveics Dols Pga

8IS NANCY A GEMBITSKY _ 0120183547-7  Nov.23-Dec. 22 Dwc. 24,2002 20f12
}Summaw of

individual Chargss (Indmdusi UnL Summaﬂu baam on page 3

- Monthly - Additioss! o Pmuoﬁzw}' Toxes/

Individusl  ~ Bervice . Uszge Other - Sreditef CSmrchangsal | T
Iafosmation Lhagos . - Clampes Charges . Afjesivont - fsgulatory 0 - Totsl |
1 THOALAS DE STEPH

850-263-1460 0.00 253 3468 coo 2.60 4002
npermbiteky 1 0@ eprictpes.com

ducteph@sprintpes.cem
| MS NAMCY A GERABITSKY

$43-229- 9424 158.60 6.00 0w 160 1484 141.24
ngclrthkyo‘,@spriwca.m

Suminary of

Account Charges

L S Prometiony)  Texss Y _
Desosiption o Uer o Crediy). . Surobsrges/, S
AT ‘ 7 Chages - Adjugruans  Regelstsy .| - .. Tetal

Easipment On Account 103.08 . 185.98
Totsl

Currem

Charges 153.60 259 M 1438 17.44 $287.31

* 3ee beiow for e braakdown of Taxes, Reguletory and Cther Surcharges end Fees if applicebls.

.Wetions! Volume Pricing Discount
iisformational Summatv On!y Dnscount s ruhected n the L.urm‘t Actm‘y Charges for the PCS Fhona Numbsr }

| Deseripton IR I T O !chewus o
3.'\ATION\M[!IVIJLLMEBASEDISCOLNT I .31.60

Adilitiona! Biiling Information
Deata:l of Taxes, Pegma'ory and Otfw Surcharges and Fees

iDa.umum e TP
* Texes and Regulatory Related Cherges

Connecticut State Sales Tax - Services & Lsags 1¢.02
USA foderal Tax 3.98
Connecticut State 811 Suicharye : 0.40

. 0.1

. Cornecticu State Telecomm. Retay Sve Surcharge
: {thei Surcharpes and Fegs :
USA Regulatory Obitgations & Fses 2.9

Page <



2GC file:///A)/Prefix 268 not recogniz... cell towers south of New York.htm

To: President of Sprint PCS

Cec: Vice President of Customer Service

gupj t:ct: Prefix 268 not recognized in cell towers south of New York
prin

PCS Customer Solutions

PO Box 8077

London, KY 40742

Dear President of Sprint PCS:

With all that has been going on with m)@@Séhones I feel compelled to write to you to explain
et

my very disappointing and frustrating e lence with your phone service. 1have been a customer of
yours for sev_eral years now and have convinced others to participate in your service. As a matter of fact
Irecently switched to the family plan and purchased two new Sanyo Model Number 4900 phones. 1
have remained the primary account holder and have convinced Mr. Thomas DeSteph to participate in
this program. Unfortunately, I have been quite embarassed by the recent experience we have had while
vacationing in Washington, D.C. For 4 days now we have not had phone coverage with one of the
pho_ncs (860-268-1460 Mr. Thomas DeSteph). This has not only been an inconvenience, but has been a
major distraction and interruption from our stay here in that Mr. DeSteph cannot be reached nor call his
children during this trip. The history leading up to this problem are as follows:

- I maintained my Sprint PCS number (949-929-9424 Miss Nancy Gembitsky) which I have had for
several years now even though I no longer reside in that area code.

- Mr. Thomas DeSteph (860-268-1460) received a local phone exchange number for Connecticut, which
was assigned to him at the Manchester, CT Sprint PCS store at the time of the purchase of these phones
and plans. '

- At the time of the purchase we identified the need for full nationwide phone coverage for both phones
and were told the phones were programmed as such.

The current situation is as follows:

- We have spent over 5 hours on the phone with your technical solutions and customer service
departments trying to resolve the problem with the 860 area code phone since we cannot receive calls (
they go right to voicemail) nor place calls without going to the roaming service for an additional charge.
However, the 949 area code phone can do this. We were given the ticket number of 5787947-021227

for this problem.

-After spending 1 1/2 hours Saturday at a Jocal Washington, DC Sprint PCS store, at the direction of
your technical solutions department, it appeared our phone was working cormrectly, yet needed to be
programmed to receive and send calls in this area. 'We werc told to call the technical solutions
department since the phone did say it was in the Sprint service area.

- It then appeared that the 268 phone exchange for the 860 arca code 1s not recognized by cell towers
south of New York.

Needless to say this was quite a surprise in that all of this could have been avoided if this was
determined at the time the 268 phone exchange was assigned to us. Since then we have used this
number on stationary, businzss cards, etc. With all that has been going on I feel we should have the
problem resolved as well as compensation be made to us for this time and inconvenience. Certainly with

all of the problems listed above we are not merely looking for an offer of free minutes.

Although, at this time 1 thought this Jeiter would bz ending, I just received my invoice in the mail and
therefore, must continue with the following issucs. ] have enclosed a copy of the invoice as well as a
copy of the sales brochure we started our new plan with. To summarize, the issues are as follows:

- We sclected the plan with 2000 anytime minutes with 2 lines and 2 phones. According to your

{or2 (5 DQ(}Q, (9 1/2/03 1:45 PM
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file:///A|/Prefix 268 not recogniz.., cell towers south of New York. htm

brochure, that plan is $85 per month with unlimited nights and weekends, unlimited PCS Vision, all
nationwide long distance included. Also under additional plan options, the second line to share is free
and the PCS to PCS is free,

- Since I am an employee of Cigna, which offers a 20% discount, this comes to a $68 charge.

In addition to the above mentioned problems with the service, you can see what we were charged is far
from what we were quoted.

Lastly, in addition to the above mentionsd problems with the 860 area code phone, plus the invoice for
the new account 0120198547-7, I received my invoice on my former account 4101780668-0 which
shows a credit balance of $16.21. I have not seen this amount applied to my new account. Therefore, I
assume I will be receiving a check in this amount.

We would like to take care of our bill as soon as possible, therefore, we look forward to hearing from
you in the near future regarding this issue.

Thank you for your assistance and help with this matter as these issues are still outstanding.

Page. #
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Page 1 of |

Subj: Re: Dell Computers

Date: 1/26/2004 1.55:19 PM Eastern Standard Time
From: Gembitn

To: Tdesteph

Hil

| am not sure what information Dell has as you were the only one that had contact with them. Next time you can
refer them to me.

Also, | got a statement today from Allianz and it listed the End of Year Cash Value as $85,000. Please explain
that to me as you were listed as the contact on my statement if | had any questions.

Are both John and Jeff the primary beneficiaries on all of my accounts?
Please let me know when you can return my suitcases -- as you had promised to do so.
Thanks!

Nancy

I2.

Wednesday, lunc 24, 2009 A(% Tdesteph
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Subj: Hello

Date: 6/3/2008 7:38:56 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time
From: Gembitn

To: Tdesteph

Hi, Thomas:

How are you and the girls doing?

Take care,
Nancy

Get trade secrets for amazing burgers. Watch "Cooking with Tyler Florence” on AOL Food.

Fage. 10

Wednesday, June 24, 2009 America Online
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Allianz Life Insurance Company of North A

PO Box 59060 pany menca
Minneapolis, MN 55459-0050

800/950-6979

Mfd dle ast
, 5. ANNUITY PRODUCT (Select one of the followin. Lo ih
[tale [2ZFemale Date of Bnrﬂ'Dﬂ../ﬁB.’e AgeS_@_ Single Premium: T A —— g)

gl Security NumberL@_ 449@_ 0 POWERHOUSE™ D 10% Cash Bonus
he Nmber  Home ( YO [J IDEAL®™ Index 75 [ Etect monthly payout of bonus

< - ,5 O Accumulator™ Bonus Maxo®  [J Do NOT withhold taxes
Work (KGO qL /2 g [0 IDEAL®™ Annuity {3 FiexDex Bonus®

ng ~ddress ! , : O Dominator™ Annuity * [ Power Rate 5

Sta'e, Zip Code Maprhiae QU,Q O Power7* Annuity O Total Security Annuity™
» — : (Payroll deduction or 403b)
| WNER (if other than the Annuitant) .- ELNAREN | |mmediate: {J SelectDex Multi-Choices

divizaal  [J Corporation (0 Partnershlp E] Trust 0 WealthCare™ ¢ Annuity ¢ ¢

pint (Owners are joint tenants with rights of survivorship) . (J FlexDex Multi-Choice™ ¢ 4
Nam 2 Z/Otherm {J BonusDex** ¢ ¢

’ ] . omplete appropriate Statement of Understanding for thi duct
ial S=curity, Tax or Employer ID# and return to Home Office along with this application. = procue

er's Mailing Address # Premium payments are allowed during the first year ONLY.
§ 4 Complete WealthCare Immediate Supplemental Annuity Application.
4 ¢ Complete Supplemental Annuily Applicalion.

tingent Owner, it applicable

‘st is named, please provide date of trust and trustee’s * " - — — —
‘x e.Dateoftrust ___/___/ &%Rattaver [ Transfer \G‘mm%nge

Htee :
; IRA Roth IRA Simple |
@ BEICIAR\’.FORANNUITANT R O 0 Ro D) Simple IRA  Tax Year

Other SEP, 403b, KE t
mﬁbﬁ&:muisb/ﬁ/j@_l_gﬁg&ﬂs@_ U e OH C)
ielati>nship to Annuitant 13, s, O S e s T A e U S T R
‘l'&&f 5 Z_g.)‘ Cash submitted with application $ me_

+ ferir X S;J(A ]Q Q \}
Relati-nship to Annuitant N,Q{\&\ané Estimated transfer/rollover/1035 amount  §’

i

kust is named, please provide date of trust and trustee's Billed premium amount S
me. Cate of trust __/___/__. Select mode: ‘
Pstee Z}Single O Annual [0 Semi-Annually  [J Quarterly

‘Whe follo~ing Community Property Statss: AK, AZ, CA, ID, LA, NV, N, TX, Wi {1 Monthly (Complete PAC authorization and provide void check.)
WWA; - soouse is not namad as primary benaliciary, plzase asknowledge by

: BECOMPELETE ONLY:IF:PAYROLLDEDUCTION 522 5803
4ing b=, “waive my Community Property Inierest and give my consent for

peons < zr than myszif to be designaizd as Primary Beneficiary ta this policy.” Premium mode desired
Employer's Name

gpousa’ Consent Group ID # (JAdd On ([ New
B T e e e et | Length of employment years months
P you - zve any existing life insurance policies or annuity contracts? | Currentiy working full tim2 (minimum 30 hours per week)?
bves:  NO OVES CINO
’ - o Employer's Contribution (if applicable) $
#ill life *-.surance o annuities be replaced if this annuity is issued? Pio; (it app )
F 19-SPECIALK ST SRR R
YES rt/ MO e

homp‘"" the Replacemant portion that follows.
Younoommsﬁmﬁg&mammw R A R O B AR DR NG T L T
W zme L@ e X ";Ag{g\ Phone # ((n(\% )QQL{-VCHI‘CJ % Split_{OY Agent fﬁQI]AOQJQ95,

ntl ame Phone # ( ) % Split Agent # e
IOME OFFICE CHANGES TO THE APPLICATION - (Not applicable in Pennsylvania or Viest Virginia)

PO | Y




pgerit and gpplicant must cqmplete all applicable information in this section if the applicant has any existing life insurance.
es ofF anqu;ty contracts, or is contemplating replacing any policies or contracts. The agent MUST qive the applicant the
in of having the Replacement Notice contained in this application read aloud jn either case.

hnection with a replacement transaction, answer the following question:

g the sales presentation:
N IR 4
ggent) used Company approved sales materials and left a copy with applicant, or did not use any sales materials.

ager:t) used other Company approved sales materials, left a copy with applicant, and attached copy to application.

gning thjs appljcation. _both the applicant and agent certify that the Replacement Notice has been read aloud by the agent, or
he epplicant did not wish the Notice to be read aloud. A copy of the Notice has been left with the applicant.

- Please proceed to the Replacement Notice and give the applicant the option of having the Notice read aloud. Complete
all required information on the Notice. Signatures of both agent and applicant are required on the actual Notice, as well
as the application. NOTE: Signatures are required on Notice even if applicant has existing policies or contracts
and is not replacing.

REEMENT:AND SIGNATURES -5 7o &5 a3 e s 01332

agreed that: (1) All statements and answers given above are true and complete to the best of my knowledge; (2) This application

| become part of any annuity contract issued by the Company; (3) If proof of the Annuitant’s age is not given with the application,

- §Annuitant will furnish the Company such proof before annuity payments begin; (4) Any changes made in this application shall
bject to written consent of the Owner/applicant. :

‘%ved at j@ﬁ(d/ ML}} %A//’fg{w on this_ﬂ% day of 37 y s

City, State Mont © Year

E %/W . To be answered by Licensed Resident Agent: | certify that

pA ant's Sianat R\ the statements of the applicant have been correctly recorded in
l»posvdA uitant's Signature this application. To the best of my knowledge, the insurance
applied for in this application _ /" willnotor will replace

existing insurance.

:ﬁer (if other than Annuitant) %
\\ B-\ Z =2

Agenl's Sighamreﬂ'fﬁ‘—:zés{

Pq\%plé

k f—_—e e —————————) Am s e bneneanee Camnany of Horth America







" anz Life Insurance Compan -
'Jor;hAmeric: peny A}}]anz @

30 585€0
aezgolis, &N 55253-0050

650-1862

PowerDex" Annuity
Statement of Understanding

1k you for choosing to purchasz the PowerDax flexible premium dzferred annuity. We viant to be sure that you are aware of all the bensfit
rres of your policy. Plaase read the following summary and sign the form to indicate your understanding.

. 1mulation Value
The Accumulation Value is equal to the greater of the Index Earning Value or the Vested High Water Value,

Alissue, the Incex Earning Value is equel to the initial premium. It is increased by any Interim Interest Account additions and any positive
Index Adjustments. Positive Index Adjustmants for the Index Earning Value may be subjzci to the Cap and the Participation Rate. The lndex
Ezrning Vzlue is decreased by Withdrawals and negative Index Adjustments.

Atissuz, the High Water Value is equal to the initial premium. It is increased by any Interim Interest Account additions and may be increased
by fevarable index parformance. The incraase in the Hizh Water Value due to favorable index performance is subject to the Cap and the
Participation Pate. The High Water Value is decreased by Withdrawals. The ngh Water Value is not decreased by unfavarable index
performance.

The Vasted High Water Value in years one through five is equal to premium received plus 2ny interest earned minus any Withdrawals. The
Vested Hizh Water Value in years six and later is equal to the High Water Value five years pricr (adjusted for any Interim Intarest Account

L}
additions and any Withdrawals), The Vested High Water Value is not decreased by unfaverable index performance,

v 13

Premium payments, subject to certain premium limitations, may be submitted during the first five policy years. Additional premium paid
during & policy year will automatically be placed in the Interim Interest Account, unti! the end of the policy year, where it will earn interest at
an annuzl effective rate no less than 3%. Interest wiil be calculated and credited monthly. At the end of the palicy year, the Interim Interest

Azcount \"i'l be added to tha Index Earning Value and the High Water Value.
The indzx ndjustr‘ent reflects the difference bebveen the vaiue of the Standard & Poor’s 500* Index at the beginning of the policy year

and the vélue of the Standard & Paor's 500 Index at the end of the policy year. The Index Adjustment may be subject (o the Cap and the
Paricipation Retz. The Indzx Adjustment does not refiect dividends being paid on stocks underlying the index. If the publication of the index is

WOLS,
discontinued or the caleulation of the index is changed substantially, we will subsiitute @ comparable index upon recéiving regulatory approva!
termines the maximum percentaze that the High Wetzr Velue canincrease in a policy year due ta a positive Index Adjustment.
The Cap is decizrad at the baginning of a policy year and is guaraniead for that poiicy yzar,

Trﬂ f‘—r\i‘npcucn Rete datermines the portion of the unadjusied index chenge used to celculatz the Index Adjusiment. The Pariicipation Rats

atead for the life of the policy.

any partizl surrender amounls, aop i 'ﬂlc pa":a.s srrender charges, and systemat's

H ch.o ungsr Sur-:c-nc'ss



Teble 1 (continued)

25,000

. 4 Vastad High Woatar
mEEmme High Vater Velue

—T— indax f2rning Ve

20,000 =

15,000 J

10,000

Al

Y

Policy value

I L e
AU AL ien ye i a o T

5,000
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e

Policy year 12

Hypothetical -3%  25% 15% 9% -6%%  22% 12% 0%  -4%  14%

index return

Withdrawal example: This example shows how a Withdrawal affects palicy values.
Assurnes a Withdrawal of Sl 000 (lncle=s applicable surrender charges) is taken &t the midcle of the third policy year. The palicy values at the

end of the third policy yesr in Tabie 1 would be affected as shown in Teble 2. The'palicy values in later policy years would also be afizcted.
Table 2
Policy | Hypothetical Index Index Earning High ' High Vested | Accumulation
year | Index Return | Adjustment Value Water Value | Water Value Value
3 15.00% S1,575 $12,075 $12,075 $9,000 - $12,075 J

Additional premium example: This exzmpliz shows how additional premium efiadls policy values.
p ? P

. The policy veluss end of the third palicy year

Assumes an edditional premiurm of $1,000 is mede &t the middle of the third policy et the
wauld elso be affaciad.

in Teble 1 would be effacied as shown in Tabla 3. The nolicy veluas in tater policy yz

y2ar
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Table 3

Policy
year

Hypothatical
lndex Return

Index

Index Earning

Value

High

\Watar Value

Hi"h \es
\Water Valu

ted
tz

Accemulation
Value

3
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S13,240

Silel5 I

£15,220
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Su2itions | nag. | have 3is0 read the .—ov.‘a-zc-;-:\ um.it'.-" consiimer vrochiure, i undersiand that ny vaiuas snown, other than
Guaien 198 guarantess, pronNsas, or wWarrenias,
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on fraud “in the conduct of business” generally. The bankruptcy court found that
the fraud occurred in the course of Mr. DeSteph’s business as an investment advisor
to Ms. Gembitsky. This satisfies the statutory requirement. Similarly, RSA 402.
J:12, I(h) does not require a criminal conviction for fraud. and the Dapartment has
not alleged that Mr. DeSteph engaged in criminal conduct.

Nor is the "single incident” argument compelling. A single incident, if egregious
enough, may well be enough to revoke a license. Engaging in fraud involving more
than $100,000 is precisely the type of behavior that justifies revocation. Nor is the
incident as distant in time as Mr. DeSteph suggests. The bankruptcy court found
that this particular fraud, far from ending nine years ago, continued at least until
2008, due to Mr, DeSteph'’s refusal to make any payments under the promissory
note, his representations that profits were being cycled back into the business, and
Ms. Gembitsky's expectation that she would be repaid once the five years was up.

Finally, Mr. DeSteph's personal circumstances of hardship do not constitute a
mitigating factor, where he himself caused them, and his behavior continues to
contribute to them. Notably absent from Mr. DeSteph's testimony was any
acceptance of personal responsibility for the harm he has caused Ms. Gembitsky.

The hoaring officer was also struck by Mr. DeSteph’s somewhat bizarre refusal to
acknowledge the findings contained in the bankruptcy court decision. Mr. DeSteph
must surely have understood the importance of this document given that it was
attached to the Show Cause order and formed the basis for the Department’s action
against him. Nevertheless, Mr. DeSteph testified that he had not read the court’s
decision thoroughly, stating that “I believe I'Ve read some of it.” Frankly, this
testimony was shocking and raises the question of Mr. DeSteph's competence to
assist consumers in reading insurance policies and other complex documents. He
knew the December 12 hearing was crucial to his continued ability to conduct his
business, yet he failed to acquaint himself with the document on which the license
revocation isaue would turn. In the hearing officer’s view Mr. DeSteph's
unwillingness or inability to understand the connection between his behavior and
the consequences he now faces situation strengthens the case for license revocation.

Conclusion

The findings of the bankruptcy court, taken in conjunction with the hearing -
testimony, demonstrate that it would not be in the best intereat of New Hampshire
consumers to allow Mr. DeSteph to retain his insurance producer license.
Accordingly, and based on the findings and analysis above, the hearing officer
recommends that Mr. DeSteph’s license be revoked pursuant to RSA 402-J:12, I(h)
and that he be ordered to pay a fine of $2,500 pursuant to RSA 400-A:15, 111.

fagt, I
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LI'homas DeSteph

From: Catherine Costanzo [ccostanzo@devinemillimet.com)
Sent: Friday, July 09, 2010 3:03 PM

To: Thomas DeSteph

Subject: RE: Consent

Dear Tom,

| filed your motion to extend deadlines and spoke with the clerk. The judge has the motion. [ am hopeful that we will
have a ruling this afternoon or tomorrow morning. | will be in touch Monday, if not this afternoon.

Catherine M. Costanzo

Devine, Millimet & Branch

111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
603.695.8624
ccostanzo@devinemillimet.com

DEVINE
MILLIMET

AT TSN, T LAy

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended
recipient or the person responsible for delivering the e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in
error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at 603-669-1000.

H From: Thomas DeSteph [mailto:tdesteph@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2010 8:23 PM

To: Catherine Costanzo
Subject: Consent

Dear Catherine,

| have faxed the consent form back to you and have attached a motion | submitted to the court a few weeks ago. The
motion was denied, surprise...surprise but wanted you to take a few minutes of your time so you can get a good taste of
what | am fighting about; it may give you an idea of who you may recommend to give me good solid advise as to whether
- or not | should continue to fight.

-As an indigent Vietnam Veteran, single custodial parent of two minor daughters, | feel beaten, abandoned and unfairly
judiciously abused...but | must try to fight for my daughters sake. This was not fraud, it was a startup fund that both Nancy
and | started that turned into a loan when we broke up; please read the motion, if nothing else it will be educational.

Thank you for all you have done, you are very kind to offer any help and all is very much appreciated.

Thomas F. DeSteph
The DeSteph Agency
603-532-8998
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CATHERINE M. COSTANZO
Jlﬂy 16’ 2010 603.695.8624
CCOSTANZO@DEVINEMILLIMET.COM

VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL
Mr. Thomas DeSteph

1 Dustin Lane

Jaffrey, NH 03452

Re:  Gembitsky v. DeSteph
Dear Mr. DeSteph:
I am writing to confirm our conversations of this week.

First, as I have explained to you, neither I nor my firm represent you. We did agree upon a
limited representation in order for you to obtain an extension on the deadline for you to file a
notice of appeal. I obtained that extension and have filed a withdrawal from the above-named
case (see enclosed). I will not be providing you any other services or any legal advice.

I understand that you have had difficulty in finding counsel to represent you. If you have not
done so already, you may want to contact Lawyer Referral Services (220-0002) or the Pro Bono
program (1-800-639-5290). You may also proceed, as you have been doing, on a pro se basis, i.e.
representing yourself.

Second, as I advised you on July 9, the Court extended your deadline to file a notice of
appeal to July 28. If you intend to appeal, you must file your notice of appeal on or before
July 28.

Third, per our conversation of yesterday July 15, we have received your file from Attorney
Clark. You stated that your preference was to pick it up yourself from my office at 111 Amherst
Street in Manchester next week. I will not be here next week. However, I have left your file in a
box in my office and I have left instructions for my secretary and paralegal to give you your file.
You should call either my secretary Tammy Vaillancourt or my paralegal Renee Dubuque before
you come to ensure that one of them is here when you arrive to transfer the file to you. They can
be reached at 669-1000.

9 37



Thomas DeSteph
July 16, 2010
Page 2

Mr. DeSteph, I know you are in a difficult situation. I truly wish you the best of luck going
forward.

Very truly yours,

Catherine M. Costanzo

Enclosure

P90 32



